
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 191563

C. ROBERT JOHNSON, III, LISA LAWSON JOHNSON, THOMAS A.
HAZELWOOD, JOHNSON AND SONS SEAFOOD, LLC, AND
HAZELWOOD OYSTER FARMS, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SUFFOLK and
HAMPTON ROADS SANITATION DISTRICT,

Appellees.

**APPELLEE BRIEF OF
HAMPTON ROADS SANITATION DISTRICT**

Christopher D. Pomeroy (VSB No. 40018)
Paul T. Nyffeler (VSB No. 77144)
AQUALAW PLC
6 South Fifth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 716-9021 (Telephone)
x202 (Pomeroy); x206 (Nyffeler)
(804) 716-9022 (Facsimile)
chris@AquaLaw.com
pnyffeler@AquaLaw.com

Counsel for Hampton Roads Sanitation District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ASSIGNMENT OF CROSS-ERROR.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. Standard of Review.	7
B. Legal Standard for Inverse Condemnation Claims.....	7
C. The Circuit Court’s Dismissal of Lessees’ Inverse Condemnation Claim Should Be Affirmed.	8
1. Oyster Planting Ground Leases Granted by the Commonwealth Provide the Right to “Plant and Propagate” Oysters But Not to “Pure Water.”	8
2. The Circuit Court’s Citation to the U.S. Supreme Court’s <i>Darling</i> Opinion Rather than Directly to the Supreme Court of Virginia’s Earlier <i>Darling</i> Opinion Is a Distinction Without a Difference.....	17
3. Lessees’ “Obsolete Caselaw” Argument Is Wrong Because Post- <i>Darling</i> Legislation Did Not Expand Their Lease Rights or Create New Causes of Action.	19
4. The Chesapeake Bay Foundation’s Arguments Fail to Align with the Lessees’ Allegations Against HRSD.....	29
5. This Court Has Already Rejected the Pacific Legal Foundation and Owners’ Counsel of America’s Arguments for Expanding Inverse Condemnation Liability to Include Mere Foreseeability.	31

D. The Circuit Court Erred by Concluding that HRSD’s
Condemnation Authority Exceeds the Authority Conferred by the
General Assembly. 34

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>AGCS Marine Ins. Co. v. Arlington Cty.</i> , 293 Va. 469 (2017)	7, 9, 33, 36
<i>Ayers v. Shaffer</i> , 286 Va. 212 (2013)	7
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Corbett</i> , 206 Va. 167 (1965)	28
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Omni Homes, Inc.</i> , 253 Va. 59 (1999)	8, 10, 30, 32
<i>Burns v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 218 Va. 625 (1977)	7
<i>City of Lynchburg v. Peters</i> , 156 Va. 40 (1931)	7, 8, 13, 14
<i>City of Newport News v. Elizabeth City Cty.</i> , 189 Va. 825 (1949)	36
<i>City of Richmond v. Va. Bonded Warehouse Corp.</i> , 148 Va. 60 (1927)	35
<i>City of Virginia Beach v. Bell</i> , 255 Va. 395 (1998)	31
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. City of Newport News</i> , 158 Va. 521 (1932)	12-13, 22, 23
<i>Cuccinelli v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 283 Va. 420 (2012)	15

<i>Darling v. City of Newport News</i> , 249 U.S. 540 (1919).....	2, 5, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Darling v. City of Newport News</i> , 123 Va. 14 (1918)	2, 5, 10-12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 28, 32
<i>Electro-Jet Tool & Mfg. Co. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1992-NMSC-060 (N.M. 1992)	33
<i>Erickson v. Anderson</i> , 195 Va. 655 (1954)	35
<i>Gillespie v. Commonwealth</i> , 272 Va. 753 (2006)	21
<i>Hampton v. Watson</i> , 119 Va. 95 (1916)	10, 13, 23
<i>HRSD v. Smith</i> , 193 Va. 371 (1952)	26
<i>Johnson v. Arlington Cty.</i> , 292 Va. 843 (2017)	35
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	32
<i>Livingston v. VDOT</i> , 284 Va. 140 (2012)	7, 8, 11, 13, 14
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	31
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Warren Mfg. Co.</i> , 59 Md. 96 (1900)	12
<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Found.</i> , 228 Va. 678 (1985)	20

<i>Sinclair v. New Cingular PCS, LLC</i> , 283 Va. 567 (2012)	35
<i>Smith v. Kelley</i> , 162 Va. 645 (1934)	28
<i>Trevett v. Prison Ass’n of Virginia</i> , 98 Va. 332 (1900)	12, 27, 32
<i>Va. Marine Res. Comm’n v. Chincoteague Inn</i> , 287 Va. 371 (2014)	11, 22
<i>Weber City Sanitation Comm’n v. Craft</i> , 196 Va. 1140 (1955)	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	29
<i>Working Waterman’s Ass’n of Va., Inc. v. Seafood Harvesters, Inc.</i> , 227 Va. 101 (1984)	10, 15
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Assoc.</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1837, 2020 U.S. Lexis 3251	28-29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Va. Const. art. I, § 11 (1971)	7, 13, 18
Va. Const. art. XI, § 1 (1971).....	20, 21
Va. Const. art. XI, § 2 (1971).....	20, 21
Va. Const. art. XI, § 3 (1971).....	20-22
Va. Const. art. IV, § 58 (1902).....	18
Va. Const. art. XIII, § 175 (1902).....	22

STATUTES

Acts of Assembly, 1916, ch. 46	15
Acts of Assembly, 1940, ch. 407	6
General Oyster Law §§ 6, 9, Acts of Assembly, 1910, ch. 343, p. 545-47.....	14-15
Va. Code § 15.2-2122 (2019).....	34
Va. Code § 21-189 (2019).....	24
Va. Code § 21-218 (2019).....	24-26
Va. Code § 21-291.2 (2019).....	24
Va. Code §§ 28.2-600 <i>et seq.</i> (2019)	2-3, 11
Va. Code § 28.2-603 (2019).....	11, 14
Va. Code § 28.2-613 (2019).....	14
Va. Code § 28.2-618 (2019).....	11, 14
Va. Code § 28.2-628 (2019).....	2, 34-36
Va. Code § 28.2-800 (2019).....	15-16, 30, 32
Va. Code § 28.2-803 (2019).....	15
Va. Code § 28.2-807 (2019).....	15
Va. Code § 28.2-811 (2019).....	15-16, 30, 32
Va. Code §§ 62.1-44.2 <i>et seq.</i> (2019)	4
Va. Code § 62.1-44.2 (2019).....	27

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 *et seq.* (2019) 4
